1989 No. 2433 (S.161)

SPORTING GROUNDS AND SPORTING EVENTS

Sports Grounds and Sporting Events (Designation) (Scotland) Amendment Order 1989

Made	19th December 1989
Laid before Parliament	29th December 1989
Coming into force	19th January 1990

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 68(1) of the Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 1980(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

1. This Order may be cited as the Sports Grounds and Sporting Events (Designation) (Scotland) Amendment Order 1989 and shall come into force on 19th January 1990.

2. Schedule 1 to the Sports Grounds and Sporting Events (Designation) (Scotland) Order 1985(b) is hereby amended as follows:-

For the word "Muirton" there shall be substituted the word "McDiarmid".

St Andrew's House, Edinburgh 19th December 1989

Michael B. Forsyth Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Scottish Office

(a) 1980 c.62; section 68 was amended by section 10 of the Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol etc.) Act 1985 (c.57).
(b) S.I. 1985/1224.

.

.

•

.

٠

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends the Sports Grounds and Sporting Events (Designation) (Scotland) Order 1985 so as to substitute McDiarmid Park, Perth for Muirton Park, Perth as a sports ground designated for the purposes of Part V of the Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 1980.

50p net

ISBN 0 11 098433 1

Printed in the United Kingdom by Her Majesty's Stationery Office at Edinburgh Press 800 WO 2053 C12 12/89 452/4 19593 PS 9901487 (275196)